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A covered plastic receptacle containing no additives 
intended to be used for the collection, and preservation 
and/or transport, of any type of diagnostic specimen (e.g., 
urine, faeces, sputum, mucous, tissue) for analysis and/or 
other investigation. This is a single-use device.  
 
For laboratory use.  
 
Store in a dry place. Store out of direct sunlight.  
 
CellStor pot sizes – 20ml – 180ml  
TissueStor tub sizes – 250ml – 25L  
 
Processing limitations: When filling specimen receptacles 
with a solution, tests should be undertaken to ensure that 
the solution has no detrimental effect on the integrity of the 
plastic pot/tub or lid.  
 
NOTE: Specimen pots and tubs are intended for single use 
only, discard after use.  
 
NOTE: The volume of fixative used should ideally be 20 times 
greater than that of the sample, where possible.  
 
Dispose of in compliance with all local and national 
regulations. 
 
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device shall be reported to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the 
user and/or the patient is established. 



  Brugsanvisning 
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En tildækket plastbeholder uden tilsætningsstoffer beregnet 
til indsamling, konservering og/eller transport af enhver type 
diagnostisk prøve (f.eks. urin, fæces, spyt, slim, væv) til 
analyse og/eller anden undersøgelse. Denne enhed er kun til 
engangsbrug. 
 
Laboratoriebrug.  
 
Opbevar på et tørt sted. Opbevar ikke i direkte sollys.  
 
CellStor beholderstørrelser – 20 ml – 180 ml  
TissueStor spandstørrelser – 250 ml – 25 l  
 
Behandlingsbegrænsninger: Når prøvebeholdere fyldes med 
en opløsning, bør man udføre forsøg for at sikre sig, at 
opløsningen ikke er skadelig for plasticbeholderens eller -
lågets integritet.  
 
Bemærk: Alle prøvebeholdere er lavet til enkeltanvendelse 
og bør afskaffes efter brug.  
 
Bemærk: Det fastsatte niveau bør ideelt være 20 gange større 
end prøvens størrelse hvis det er muligt.  
 
Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med regeringens 
retningslinjer. 
 
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der har fundet sted i 
forbindelse med enheden, skal indberettes til 
producenten og den kompetente myndighed i 
medlemsstaten, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er 
etableret. 



 Gebrauchsanweisung 
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Ein abgedeckter Kunststoffbehälter ohne Zusatzstoffe für die 
Entnahme und Konservierung und/oder den Transport von 
diagnostischen Proben jeglicher Art (z. B. Urin, Stuhl, 
Sputum, Schleim, Gewebe) zur Analyse und/oder für andere 
Untersuchungen. Es handelt sich um ein Einwegprodukt. 
 
Laboreinsatz.  
 
An einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren. Nicht in direktem 
Sonnenlicht lagern.  
 
CellStor-Behältergrößen – 20 ml – 180 ml  
TissueStor-Behältergrößen – 250 ml – 25 l  
 
Verarbeitungsbeschränkungen: Beim Befüllen von 
Probengefäßen mit einer Lösung sind Prüfungen 
durchzuführen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Lösung keine 
nachteilige Auswirkung auf die Unversehrtheit des 
Kunststoffbehälters/-wanne oder des Deckels hat.  
 
Notiz: Alle Probengefäße sind nur als Einweggefäße 
bestimmt und müssen nach Gebrauch entsorgt werden.  
 
Notiz: Die Menge des verwendeten Fixiermittels sollte 
idealerweise und wenn immer möglich, 20 mal größer sein 
als die der Probe.  
 
Entsorgen Sie die leere Flasche gemäß den örtlichen oder 
behördlichen Vorschriften. 
 
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der im Zusammenhang 
mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, muss dem Hersteller 
und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in 
dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient ansässig ist, 
gemeldet werden. 



 Οδηγίες χρήσης 
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Καλυμμένο πλαστικό δοχείο που δεν περιέχει πρόσθετες 
ουσίες και προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη συλλογή, 
τη συντήρηση ή/και τη μεταφορά οποιουδήποτε τύπου 
διαγνωστικού δείγματος (π.χ. ούρα, κόπρανα, πτύελα, 
βλεννογόνος, ιστός) για ανάλυση ή/και άλλη διερεύνηση. 
Είναι ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν μίας χρήσης. 
 
Εργαστηριακή χρήση.  
 
Να φυλάσσεται σε ξηρό περιβάλλον. Να φυλάσσεται 
μακριά από απευθείας ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.  
 
Μεγέθη δοχείου CellStor - 20 ml - 180 ml  
Μεγέθη δοχείου TissueStor - 250 ml - 25 L  
 
Περιορισμοί επεξεργασίας: Κατά το γέμισμα των δοχείων 
δοχείου με διάλυμα, πρέπει να διεξάγονται δοκιμές για να 
εξασφαλιστεί ότι το διάλυμα δεν έχει αρνητικές επιπτώσεις 
στην ακεραιότητα του πλαστικού δοχείου / κουβά ή 
καπακιού.  
 
Σημείωση: Όλα τα δοχεία δειγμάτων προορίζονται μόνο για 
μία χρήση και πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μετά τη χρήση.  
 
Σημείωση: Ο χρησιμοποιούμενος όγκος σταθεροποιητή θα 
πρέπει να είναι 20 φορές μεγαλύτερος από εκείνον του 
δείγματος, όπου είναι δυνατόν.  
 
Απορρίψτε το καπάκι σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
εργαστηρίου. 
 
Σημείωση: τυχόν σοβαρά περιστατικά που 
σχετίζονται με τη συσκευή πρέπει να αναφέρονται 
στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του 
κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο 
χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής. 



 Instrucciones de uso 
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Recipientes de plástico con tapa sin aditivos destinados a la 
recolección, conservación o transporte de cualquier tipo de 
muestra de diagnóstico (por ejemplo, orina, heces, esputo, 
mucosidad o tejido) para su análisis o estudio. So 
recipientes de un solo uso. 
 
Uso de laboratorio.  
 
Almacenare nun lugar seco. No almacenar en lugares donde 
reciba luz solar directa.  
 
CellStor: 20 ml - 180 ml.  
Tamaños de los tubos TissueStor: 250 ml - 25 L.  
 
Limitaciones de procesamiento: Al llenar los receptáculos de 
muestras con una solución, se deben realizar pruebas para 
asegurarse de que la solución no tenga un efecto perjudicial 
sobre la integridad del bote o cuba de plástico, así como en 
la tapa.  
 
NOTA : Todos los receptáculos de muestras están diseñados 
para un solo uso y deben desecharse después de usarlos.  
 
NOTA : El volumen de fijador utilizado idealmente debería 
ser 20 veces mayor que el de la muestra, siempre que sea 
posible.  
 
Deseche la botella vacía de acuerdo con las normativas 
locales o gubernamentales. 
 
En caso de que se produzca un incidente grave en 
relación con el producto, se comunicará al fabricante y 
a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en 
donde resida el usuario y/o el paciente. 



 Käyttöohjeet 
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Peitetty muoviastia, joka ei sisällä lisäaineita, ja joka on 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kaikenlaisten diagnostisten 
näytteiden (esim. virtsa, ulosteet, yskökset, limakalvot, 
kudokset) keräämiseen, säilyttämiseen tai kuljettamiseen 
analysointia tai muuta tutkimusta varten. Laite on 
kertakäyttöinen. 
 
Laboratorion käyttö.  
 
Säilytä kuivassa paikassa. Älä säilytä suorassa 
auringonvalossa.  
 
CellStor-astioiden koot – 20 ml – 180 ml  
TissueStor-astioiden koot – 250 ml – 25 l  
 
Käsittelyn rajoitukset: Täytettäessä näyteastioita liuoksella 
tulee tehdä testejä sen varmistamiseksi, ettei liuoksella ole 
haitallista vaikutusta muovisen astian tai sen kannen 
eheyteen.  
 
Huomautus: Kaikki näyteastiat on tarkoitettu vain yhtä 
käyttökertaa varten, jonka jälkeen ne tulee heittää pois.  
 
Huomautus: Käytetyn kiinnitteen tilavuuden tulisi 
ihannetapauksessa olla 20 kertaa näytettä suurempi aina 
kun vain mahdollista.  
 
Hävitä tyhjä pullo viranomaisten ja paikallisten ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. 
 
Kaikista tämän laitteen käyttöä koskevista vakavista 
tapauksista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja ja sen 
jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa 
käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsee. 



 Instructions d’utilisation 
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Un récipient en plastique sans additif avec couvercle destiné 
à la collecte, la conservation et/ou le transport de tous types 
d’échantillons de diagnostic (par exemple: urine, fèces, 
crachats, mucus, tissus) pour analyse ou autre examen. Ce 
dispositif est à usage unique. 
 
Utilisation en laboratoire.  
 
Ranger dans un endroit sec. Ne pas entreposer en plein 
soleil.  
 
Tailles des pots CellStor – 20 ml – 180 ml  
Tailles des bacs TissueStor – 250 ml – 25 l  
 
Limites de traitement: Lors du remplissage des réceptacles 
pour échantillons avec une solution, il est necessaire de faire 
des essais pour s’assurer que la solution n’a aucun effet 
néfaste sur l’intégrité du pot/flacon ou de son couvercle.  
 
Noter: Tous les réceptacles pour échantillons sont à usage 
unique et doivent être jetés après utilisation.  
 
Noter: Le volume de fixateur utilisé devrait idéalement être 
20 fois supérieur à celui de l’échantillon, dans la mesure du 
possible.  
 
Éliminez les bouteilles vides conformément aux directives 
locales ou gouvernementales. 
 
Tout incident grave survenu lié au dispositif doit être 
signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente de l'État 
membre dans lequel l'utilisateur et/ou le patient est 
établi. 



 Használati utasítás 
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Fedett műanyag edény, amely nem tartalmaz 
adalékanyagokat bármilyen típusú diagnosztikai minta (pl. 
vizelet, széklet, köpet, nyálkahártya, szövet) elemzés és/vagy 
egyéb vizsgálatok céljából való gyűjtésére, megőrzésére 
és/vagy szállítására szolgál. Ez egy egyszer használatos 
eszköz. 
 
Laboratóriumi felhasználás.  
 
Ne tárolja közvetlen napfényben. Ne használja,  
 
CellStor edényméretek – 20 ml – 180 ml  
TissueStor vödörméretek – 250 ml – 25 l  
 
Feldolgozási korlátozások: A mintadarabok oldattal történő 
feltöltésekor teszteket kell végezni annak a biztosítására, 
hogy az oldat ne legyen káros hatással a műanyag 
tégely/tubus vagy fedő integritására.  
 
Jegyzet: Minden mintatartály csak egyszeri használatra 
szolgál, és használat után el kell dobni. 
 
Jegyzet: A felhasznált rögzítőszer mennyiségének ideális 
esetben 20- szor nagyobbnak kell lennie, mint a mintáé, 
amikor csak lehetséges. Az üres flakont a helyi vagy országos 
irányelveknek megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. 
 
Az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett bármilyen 
súlyos eseményről értesítenie kell a gyártót és annak a 
tagállamnak az illetékes hatóságát, amelyben a 
felhasználó és/vagy beteg lakik. 



 Istruzioni per l'uso 
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Un recipiente di plastica coperto che non contiene additivi 
destinato alla raccolta, la conservazione e/o il trasporto di 
qualsiasi tipo di campione diagnostico (ad es. urina, feci, 
espettorato, muco, tessuto) per analisi e/o altre indagini. Si 
tratta di un dispositivo monouso. 
 
Uso in laboratorio.  
 
Conservare in luogo asciutto. Non conservare alla luce solare 
diretta.  
 
Formato vaso CellStor – 20 ml – 180 ml  
Formato vasca TissueStor – 250ml – 25L  
 
Limiti al trattamento: Quando si riempiono I contenitori dei 
campioni con una soluzione devono essere effettuati test per 
assicurarsi che la soluzione non abbia effetti dannosi 
sull’integrità del vasetto/vaschetta o del coperchio di 
plastica.  
 
NOTA: Tutti i contenitori dei campioni sono intesi come 
monouso e devono essere gettati dopo l’uso.  
 
NOTA: Il volume del fissativo utilizzato dovrebbe idealmente 
essere 20 volte maggiore di quello del campione, dove 
possibile.  
 
Smaltire in conformitá a tutte le normative locali e nazionali. 
 
Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al 
dispositivo devono essere segnalati al produttore e 
all'autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui 
risiede l'utente e/o il paziente. 



  Gebruiksaanwijzing 
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Een afgedekte plastic bak zonder toevoegingen bedoeld om 
te worden gebruikt voor het verzamelen en bewaren en/of 
vervoeren van elk type diagnostisch monster (bijv. urine, 
feces, sputum, slijm, weefsel) voor analyse en/of ander 
onderzoek. Het apparaat is voor eenmalig gebruik. 
 
Laboratoriumgebruik.  
 
Droog bewaren. Uit direct zonlicht bewaren.  
 
Potmaten van CellStor – 20ml – 180ml  
Bakmaten van TissueStor – 250ml – 25L  
 
Verwerkingsbeperkingen: Bij het vullen van een recipiënt met 
een oplossing moet u eerst testen of de oplossing geen 
nadelig effect heeft op de kunststof pot/teil of het deksel.  
 
Opmerking: Alle recipiënten voor specimens zijn bedoeld 
voor eenmalig gebruik en moeten na het gebruik 
weggegooid worden.  
 
Opmerking: De hoeveelheid fixatief dient idealiter en indien 
mogelijk 20 keer groter te zijn dan dat van het monster.  
 
Lege spuitbussen moeten overeenkomstig de lokale of 
nationale richtlijnen worden afgevoerd. 
 
Elk ernstig incident dat zich met betrekking tot het 
hulpmiddel heeft voorgedaan, moet worden gemeld 
aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van de 
lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is 
gevestigd. 



 Bruksanvisning 
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En dekket plastbeholder som ikke inneholder 
tilsetningsstoffer tiltenkt bruk er innhenting, bevaring 
og/eller transport av alle typer diagnostiske prøver (f.eks. 
urin, avføring, sputum, slim, vev) for analyse og/eller andre 
undersøkelser. Enheten er kun til engangsbruk. 
 
Bruk av laboratorier.  
 
Oppbevares tørt. Oppbevar ikke I direkte sollys.  
 
CellStor pottestørrelser – 20 ml – 180 ml  
TissueStor karstørrelser – 250 ml – 25 L  
 
Begrensninger for behandling: Når du fyller en løsning i 
prøvebeholdere, bør tester gjennomføres for å sikre at 
løsningen ikke har en skadelig effekt på hvor solid 
plastpotten/karet eller lokket er.  
 
Merk: Alle prøvebeholdere er ment for engangsbruk og må 
kastes etter bruk.  
 
Merk: Mengden av bindemiddel som benyttes bør ideelt sett 
være 20 ganger større enn prøven, der det er mulig.  
 
Kast tom flaske i samsvar med lokale retningslinjer eller 
retningslinjer fra myndighetene. 
 
Enhver alvorlig hendelse som oppstår i forbindelse 
med enheten, må rapporteres til produsenten og 
kompetent myndighet i medlemsstaten brukeren 
og/eller pasienten befinner seg i. 



  Instrukcja użytkowania 
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Zakryty pojemnik z tworzywa sztucznego bez dodatków 
przeznaczony do pobierania, przechowywania i/lub 
transportu wszelkiego rodzaju próbek diagnostycznych (np. 
moczu, kału, plwociny, śluzu, tkanek) do analizy i/lub innych 
badań. Jest to wyrób jednorazowego użytku. 
 
Zastosowanie laboratoryjne.  
 
Produkt przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu oraz z 
dala od bezpośredniego odziaływania światła słonecznego.  
 
Rozmiary pojemników CellStor – 20 ml – 180 ml  
Rozmiary pojemników TissueStor – 250 ml – 25 l  
 
Ograniczenia przetwarzania: Chcąc napełnić pojemniki na 
próbki roztworem, należy przeprowadzić testy w celu 
upewnienia się, że nie wpływa on szkodliwie na integralność 
plastikowego pojemnika /wiadra lub pokrywy.  
 
Notatka: Wszystkie pojemniki na próbki są przeznaczone 
wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku i należy je następnie 
wyrzucić.  
 
Notatka: Objętość utrwalacza powinna być dokładnie 20 razy 
większa niż objętość próbki, o ile to możliwe.  
 
Opróżnioną butelkę należy usunąć zgodnie z przepisami 
obowiązuj ącymi lokalnie lub w kraju użytkowania. 
 
Każdy poważny incydent związany z°wyrobem należy 
zgłosić producentowi i°właściwemu organowi państwa 
członkowskiego, w°którym znajduje się miejsce 
zamieszkania użytkownika lub pacjenta. 



 Instruções de utilização 
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Um recipiente de plástico coberto, sem aditivos, que se 
destina a ser utilizado na colheita e conservação e/ou 
transporte de qualquer tipo de amostra de diagnóstico (por 
exemplo, urina, fezes, expetoração, muco, tecido) para 
análise e/ou outro tipo de investigação. Este é um 
dispositivo de utilização única. 
 
Utilização laboratorial.  
 
Armazenar em local seco. Não armazenar sob luz solar 
direta.  
 
CellStor – 20 ml – 180 ml  
Tamanhos das cubas TissueStor – 250 ml – 25 L  
 
Limitações de processamento: Ao encher os recipientes das 
amostras com uma solução, devem ser realizados testes 
para garantir que a solução não apresenta efeitos 
prejudiciais sobre a integridade do frasco/cuba ou tampa de 
plástico.  
 
NOTE: Todos os recipientes das amostras são destinados a 
uso único e devem ser descartados após o uso.  
 
NOTE: O volume do fixador utilizado deve idealmente ser 20 
vezes superior ao da amostra, sempre que possível.  
 
Deite fora o frasco vazio, de acordo com as orientações 
locais ou governamentais. 
 
Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido com o 
dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente do Estado-Membro onde o 
utilizador e/ou o paciente se encontrem estabelecidos. 



 Instrucțiuni de utilizare 

 CellStor & TissueStor 
BAC-0507-02A, BAE-0102-02A, BAE-0207-02A, BAE-0307-02A, BAE-0309-02A, BAE-0407-02A, BAE-
0507-02A, WAT-2500-09A, WAT-5000-09A, WAT-8000-09A, WAT-9100-09A, WAT-9400-08A, WAT-9600-
01A, WAT-9800-01A  
 
Un recipient de plastic acoperit care nu conține aditivi 
destinat a fi utilizat pentru colectarea și conservarea și/sau 
transportarea oricărui tip de probă pentru diagnosticare (de 
exemplu, urină, fecale, spută, mucoase, țesuturi) pentru 
analiză și/sau alte investigații. Este un dispozitiv de unică 
folosință. 
 
Utilizare în laborator.  
 
Eliminați capacul în conformitate cu instrucțiunile de 
laborator.  
 
Dimensiuni vas CellStor - 20 ml - 180 ml  
Dimensiuni cuvă TissueStor - 250 ml - 25 l  
 
Limitări de procesare : Înainte de umplerea recipientelor cu 
soluție, trebuie făcute teste pentru a vă asigura că soluția nu 
are niciun efect dăunător asupra integrității vasului, tubului, 
sau capacului de plastic.  
 
Notă : Toate recipientele pentru recoltarea de probe sunt de 
unică folosință și trebuie aruncate după utilizare.  
 
Notă : Volumul optim de fixator utilizat trebuie să fie de 20 de 
ori mai mare decât cel al probei, atunci când este posibil.  
 
Aruncați sticla goală în conformitate cu recomandările locale 
sau guvernamentale. 
 
Orice incident grav survenit în legătură cu dispozitivul 
trebuie raportat producătorului și autorității 
competente din statul membru în care este stabilit 
utilizatorul și/sau pacientul. 



 Användar instruktioner 

 CellStor & TissueStor 
BAC-0507-02A, BAE-0102-02A, BAE-0207-02A, BAE-0307-02A, BAE-0309-02A, BAE-0407-02A, BAE-
0507-02A, WAT-2500-09A, WAT-5000-09A, WAT-8000-09A, WAT-9100-09A, WAT-9400-08A, WAT-9600-
01A, WAT-9800-01A  
 
En täckt plastbehållare som inte innehåller några tillsatser 
avsedd att användas för insamling och bevarande och/eller 
transport av alla typer av diagnostiska prover (t.ex. urin, 
avföring, sputum, slem, vävnad) för analys och/eller annan 
undersökning. Detta är en enhet avsedd för engångsbruk. 
 
Laboratorieanvändning.  
 
Förvaras på en torr plats. Förvara inte i direkt solljus.  
 
CellStor burkstorlekar – 20 ml – 180 ml  
TissueStor hinkstorlekar – 250ml – 25L  
 
Behandlingsbegränsningar: Innan behållarna fylls med en 
lösning bör tester genomföras för att säkerställa att 
lösningen inte är skadlig för plasten som burken, bägaren 
eller locket är gjort av.  
 
Notera: Alla behållare är avsedda att användas endast en 
gång och bör kastas efter användning.  
 
Notera: Volymen av fixativ bör vara 20 gånger större än 
provet, när så är möjligt.  
 
Kassera den tomma flaskan i enlighet med lokala eller 
statliga riktlinjer. 
 
Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i förhållande till 
enheten skall rapporteras till tillverkaren och den 
behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där 
användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad. 
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